



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LOK ADALAT
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL (ST) No. 24682 OF 2025

The General Manager, Bombay
Electric Supply And Transport
Undertaking

...Appellant

Versus

Adam Soeb Khan and Anr.

...Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION No. 11086 OF 2025

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION No. 11085 OF 2025

Adv. Meghna Vijan i/by Sagar Shetty for the Appellant.

Mr. Sayaji Dadasaheb Waghmode for Respondent.

A.A.M. (Claim) – present.

Adv. Pratima S. Naik for respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

Mr. Adam Soeb Khan (respondent No.1), present in person in the Court.

Mr. Dilshad Paveen Adam Khan (respondent No.2), present in person in the Court.

CORAM : AARTI SATHE, J.
(Head of the Panel)

G.P.DESHMUKH
(OSD AT CPC)

G.G.BHALCHANDRA
(OSD, e-HCR/BDLR)

DATE : 9th May 2026

PC.

1. Heard learned counsel for both the parties.



2. The aforesaid matter stands settled in view of the Consent Terms dated 9 May 2026 which were tendered in Court today. The same is taken on record and marked as Exhibit "X" for identification.

3. The parties have arrived at the terms of settlement as recorded in the Consent Terms. The Consent Terms have been signed by the respective parties and identified by the Advocates for the respective parties. The scanned consent terms are reproduced below:-

CONSENT TERMS

1. The Hon'ble MACT at Mumbai vide its Judgment and Order dated 26/02/2024 was pleased to grant damages and compensation to the Respondents in Claim Application No. 1599 of 2019 directing the Appellant to deposit a sum of Rs. 17,52,000/- (Rs. Seventeen Lakhs Fifty Two Thousand Only) along with an interest of Rs. 7% p.a. from the date of application till actual realisation of the entire amount.
2. The Appellant being aggrieved and dissatisfied with the Judgment dated 26/02/2024 approached this Hon'ble Court by filing the present First Appeal.
3. During the pendency of the present First Appeal, the parties have arrived at an amicable out of Court settlement on the following terms and conditions viz.,
 - i. The Appellant in view of Order dated 14/08/2025 passed by this Hon'ble Court in Interim Application No. 11086 of 2025 has deposited a sum of Rs. 24,36,436/- (Rupees Twenty Four



Lakhs Thirty Six Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty Six Only) before the Hon'ble MACT.

- ii. The Appellant, during the pendency of the present Appeal, has deposited a sum of Rs. 24,36,436/- (Rupees Twenty Four Lakhs Thirty Six Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty Six Only) before this Hon'ble High Court;
- iii. It has been mutually agreed by the parties that the Respondents will waive an amount of Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Only) from the amount along with the accrued interest thereon lying with this Hon'ble High Court and thereafter the remaining balance amount of Rs. 22,36,436/- (Rupees Twenty Two Lakhs Thirty Six Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty Six Only) be released in favour of the Respondents in full and final satisfaction of all claims as mentioned in Judgment dated 26/02/2024 passed in Claim Application no. 1599 of 2019;
- iv. The remaining balance amount of Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Only) ^{also interest as accrued} be refunded to the Appellant;
- v. The statutory deposit of Rs. 25,000/- (rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only) paid by the Appellant shall be transferred to the Hon'ble MACT and the Appellants are entitled to withdraw the same.
- vi. The Appellant is entitled to refund of Court fee as per Rules.

mn
9/5/26
mn
0-05-26



vii. Upon receipt of Rs. 22,36,436/-, the Respondents shall have no further claim, demand or right of any nature whatsoever against the Appellant arising out of the Claim Application and any proceedings thereof.

4. In view of the above terms, the present First Appeal (ST) No. 24682 of 2025 and pending Interim Applications, if any, stand disposed of.

AND FOR THIS ACT OF KINDNESS THE APPELLANT AS WELL AS RESPONDENTS ABOVENAMED DUTY BOUND SHALL EVER PRAY

Dated this 09th day of May 2026

M/V
(Meghna Vijan)
For Adv Sagar Shetty
Advocate for Appellant

Identified by me,
(Adv. Pratima Naik)
For *Pratima*
Advocates for Respondents

[Signature]
For BEST Undertaking
Authorized Officer of Appellant
[Signature]
Adam Shoeb Khan
Respondent No. 1

[Signature]
Dilshad Parveen Adam Khan
Respondent No. 2

4. In view of the aforesaid, the Appeal stands disposed of in terms of the Consent Terms dated 9 May 2026. The scanned copy of the consent terms dated 9 May 2026 is annexed to this order. The parties are directed



to act upon the authenticated copy of this order. The appeal is accordingly disposed of in the above terms. No costs.

5. The Court fee refund, if any, be made in accordance with the applicable rules and statutory provisions. Proceedings be remitted back to the jurisdictional Court if required.

6. Any pending civil applications as well as interim applications, if any, do not survive in view of the aforesaid order and accordingly stand disposed of.

(G.G.BHALCHANDRA)

(OSD, e-HCR/BDLR)

(G.P.DESHMUKH)

(OSD AT CPC)

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(Head of the Panel)